

No. 2022-1264

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JEREMY BEAUDETTE
MAYA BEAUDETTE,

Claimants-Appellees,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
Director

CLAUDIA BURKE
Assistant Director

BRYAN THOMPSON
Deputy Chief Counsel
Health Care Law Group
Office of General Counsel
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20420

SOSUN BAE
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 305-7568

February 16, 2023

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Term “Medical Determination” Cannot Be Rendered Mere Surplusage, And Makes Sense Only If Referring To The VA Regulation3

II. The Beaudettes’ Comparison Of 38 U.S.C. §§ 1720G And 1703 Is Unpersuasive.....8

III. Post-Enactment Developments Support VA’s Interpretation..... 12

IV. The Beaudettes’ Remaining Arguments Fail..... 18

A. Other Canons Of Construction Cannot Overcome The Clear Meaning Of “Medical Determination” And Evidence Of Congressional Intent..... 18

B. Chevron Deference Applies If The Court Finds The Statute Ambiguous21

C. The Court Need Not Consider The Veterans Canon And, If It Does, Should Not Consider It Over Agency Deference22

D. Mandamus Was Not Appropriate.....24

V. The Arguments Of Amici Curiae Are Unconvincing.....28

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	30
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023).....	23
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	9
<i>Block v. Comm. Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	4, 19
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	11
<i>Butterbaugh v. Dept’ of Justice</i> , 336 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Colvin v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 171 (1991).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Dermark v. McDonough</i> , 57 F.4th 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	4
<i>Gebhart v. Nicholson</i> , 154 F. App’x 207 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 687 F.2d 684 (3rd Cir. 1982).....	13

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011).....12

Hodge v. West,
155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....4

In re Fee Agreement of Wick,
40 F.3d 367 (Fed. Cir. 1994)28

Interactive Gift Exp., Inc. v. Compuserve Inc.,
256 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....25

Int’l Custom Prod., Inc. v. United States,
791 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....29

Jimenez v. Quarterman,
555 U.S. 113 (2009).....19

Kisor v. McDonough,
995 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....23

Kisor v. McDonough,
995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....23, 24

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....19

LaChance v. Erickson,
522 U.S. 262 (1998).....29

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....16

Mayer v. Brown,
37 F.3d 618 (Fed. Cir. 1994)27

Meakin v. West,
11 Vet. App. 183 (1998).....20

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....20

Nat’l Federation of the Blind v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 12

Neptune Mut. Ass’n, Ltd. of Bermuda,
862 F.2d 1546 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....20

Nielson v. Shinseki,
607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....23

North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 13, 16, 17, 18

Pa. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 12

Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.,
469 U.S. 189 (1985)..... 19

Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019).....9

Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)..... 19

Schism v. United States,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 16

Sears v. Principi,
349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....23, 24

Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
468 U.S. 137 (1984).....9

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....4

Smith v. Nicholson,
451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....24

Smith v. Shinseki,
647 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....24

St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States,
916 F.3d 987 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....25

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....4

United States v. Roemer,
514 F.2d 1377 (2nd Cir. 1975).....11

Wilshire Westwood Associates v. Atlantic Richfield Corp.,
881 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1989).....13

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 501(a)(4).....22

38 U.S.C. § 502..... *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 1155.....21

38 U.S.C. § 1703(f).....8, 9, 11

38 U.S.C. § 1720G..... *passim*

Pub. L. 115-182, § 162(c)(1)(A).....17

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.321(a).....21

38 C.F.R. § 19.3(b) (1983).....1

38 C.F.R. § 20.104(b) (2019)..... 1, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

VHA Directive 1700, *Veterans Choice Program* (Oct. 25, 2016), § 2.e..... 10

160 Cong. Rec. 3121, 3136-38 (2014) 14

160 Cong. Rec. 3327, 3347 (2014)..... 14

Implementation of Caregiver Assistance: Moving Forward: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 112th Cong. 1 (2011)..... 15

80 Fed. Reg. 1,357, 1,366 (Jan. 9, 2015)..... 15

H.R. 4625, 117th Cong. § 2 (2021)..... 17

H. Comm. On Veterans’ Affairs, Full Comm. Markup (July 28, 2021)..... 18
